EN
OPINION OF THE EUROPEAN CENTRAL BANK
of 9 March 2006
at the request of the Polish Minister of Finance
on a draft law on the supervision of financial institutions
(CON/2006/15)
On 7 February 2006 the European Central Bank (ECB) received a request from the Polish Minister of
Finance for an opinion on a draft law on the supervision of financial institutions (hereinafter the ‘draft

Eurosystem to contribute adequately to monitoring the risks to financial stability in the euro area18,
in accordance with Article 105(5) of the Treaty, and to safeguard a smooth coordination between
the central banking functions exercised at the Eurosystem’s level and the supervisory functions
carried out at national level19.
2.1.3 The ECB recognises that the nature and scope of risk in the financial sector is widening, due to
closer links between credit institutions, insurance companies, investment firms and pension funds.
The traditional borders between the banking, securities and insurance sectors of the financial
market are becoming increasingly blurred, as demonstrated by the emergence of hybrid financial
products, the increased use of risk transfer instruments and distribution agreements between the
three sectors, and the growing role of financial conglomerates. In this context, the ECB has
welcomed institutional frameworks established in Member States that recognise the essential role
of central banks in promoting the safety and soundness of financial institutions and the stability of
the financial system as a whole20.
16  Cf. European Central Bank, ‘The role of central banks in prudential supervision’, 30 March 2001, available on the ECB
website (www.ecb.int).
17  See, e.g. paragraph 6 of ECB Opinion CON/2003/23 of 24 October 2003 at the request of the Ministry of Finance of the
Netherlands on a draft law on provisions concerning the merger of De Nederlandsche Bank and the Pensions and
Insurance Supervisory Authority Foundation.
18  See, e.g. paragraph 4 of ECB Opinion CON/2001/10 of 25 May 2001 at the request of the Austrian Ministry of Finance
on a draft Federal law establishing and organising the financial market supervisory authority [title shortened].
19  See, e.g. paragraph 5 of ECB Opinion CON/2001/35 of 8 November 2001 at the request of the German Ministry of
Finance on a draft law establishing an integrated financial services supervision.
20  See, e.g. paragraph 5 of ECB Opinion CON/2004/16 of 11 May 2004 at the request of the Italian Ministry of Economic
Affairs and Finance on a draft law on the protection of savings.
4
2.1.4 Maintaining NBP’s close involvement in prudential supervision will be all the more desirable as it
is necessary for Poland’s adoption of the euro, to enable NBP to contribute adequately to

supervision of all financial sectors could be pursued also with means that do not imply a reduced
role of the central bank in this field23.
2.2 Legislative recognition of the central bank’s financial stability role
2.2.1 With the establishment of an independent FSA, it becomes important to delineate the financial
stability role of NBP more explicitly. Under the existing provisions of Polish law, the financial
stability role of NBP is implicitly reflected in its objective to ‘establish the necessary conditions for
the development of the banking system’24. In practical terms, NBP’s financial stability role is also
implicitly reflected in the existing institutional arrangements linking NBP with the Banking
Commission.
2.2.2 In keeping with the position taken by the ECB in previous opinions on draft national legislation
proposing supervisory reforms, the ECB considers that central banks are in general in the best
position to take on responsibility for financial stability, given their insight into money and financial
market developments and involvement in payment systems and monetary policy operations. This
applies both to the normal conduct of business and in crisis situations25. Central banks’ remit on
systemic stability means that they concentrate on the potential impact of macro-economic shocks or
21  See paragraph 7 of ECB Opinion CON/2004/31 of 22 September 2004 at the request of Národná banka Slovenska on a
draft law on supervision of the financial market and on amendments to certain laws.
22  Cf. European Central Bank, ‘Financial Sectors in the EU Accession Countries’, 19 August 2002, p. 171; and ‘Banking
structures in the new EU Member States’, 31 January 2005, p. 38. Both publications are available on the ECB website
(www.ecb.int).

allow for the establishment of a formal board acting on the basis of collegiality in the draft law. In
this respect, the ECB notes that in many Member States which have adopted supervisory models
based on an independent financial supervisory authority, the central bank either provides members
of the decision-making body of the supervisory authority or plays an institutional role in the
appointment and dismissal of its members. In some cases there is cross-membership between the
decision-making bodies of the central bank and the supervisory authority. Such provisions have
offence; (3) has resigned from office; (4) has lost Polish citizenship; or (5) has become unable to fulfill duties in office
because of prolonged illness lasting more than nine months.
50  Article 11(2)(1) of the draft law.
51  Article 4(2) of the draft law.
52  Article 3(2) of the draft law.
53  Article 6(1) of the draft law.
54  Article 6(2) of the draft law.
55  Article 6(3) of the draft law.
56 Article 53(4) of the draft law.
57  See, e.g. paragraph 14 of ECB Opinion CON/2005/34 of 6 October 2005 at the request of the Italian Ministry of
Economy and Finance on an amendment to the draft law on the protection of savings concerning the Banca d’Italia.
10
been introduced, for example, in Belgium58, Estonia59, Latvia60, Austria61, and Finland62. Such an
approach would retain some of the advantages of the existing institutional framework for the

of the European System of Central Banks and of the European Central Bank73, with more detailed
policies introduced by the Eurosystem’s common oversight policy, as defined by the Governing
Council.
4.3 In view of the widespread practice of Member States referred to above, the ECB recommends
giving NBP responsibility for the oversight function over SSSs, including access to all information
and data relevant for the performance of such oversight tasks.
5. Monetary financing and monetary policy independence
5.1 Monetary financing
5.1.1 According to the relevant Polish provisions, as amended by the draft law, the FSA President will
have the competence to request a supervised bank to commission an audit from an indicated
external auditor in cases where irregularities are established in the audit conducted on the bank’s
own behalf. The costs of such an audit ordered by the FSA President will be borne by NBP, unless
the audit reveals relevant irregularities (in which case the costs of the audit will be borne by the
supervised bank)74. Similarly, audit costs will be borne by NBP where an audit is demanded by the
FSA President to clarify doubts as to the credibility of financial statements of dependent entities or
72  See, e.g. paragraphs 10 to 14 of ECB Opinion CON/2003/14 of 7 August 2003 at the request of the Banca d’Italia on a
draft regulation on payment systems, payment infrastructures and payment instruments; paragraphs 13 to 16 of ECB
Opinion CON/2005/24 of 15 July 2005 at the request of the Ministry of Finance of the Czech Republic on a draft law on
the integration of financial market supervisors.
73  Article 105(2) of the Treaty and Articles 3.1 and 22 of the Statute.
74  Article 135(2)(3) of the Law on banking of 29 August 1997 (consolidated text: Dz. U. of 2002, No 72, Item 665, as
amended), as amended by Article 23 of the draft law.

but is a responsibility of the State. The prohibition of such financing arrangements must be
interpreted strictly, subject only to certain express and limited exemptions contained in Community
law79. For an NCB to bear the costs of audits independently ordered by a financial supervisor, in
circumstances where the NCB has no meaningful involvement in the supervisory decision-making
process, must be considered an instance of the NCB’s financing of the public sector’s obligations
vis-à-vis third parties, which is not covered by any of the statutory exemptions80. In this context,
the ECB recommends that appropriate amendments be made to the draft law so that this activity of
the FSA President will not be financed by NBP.
5.2 Monetary policy competence of NBP
 Under the draft law, the FSA President will be responsible for evaluating the impact of monetary,
tax and supervisory policies on the development of banks81. In order to avoid any ambiguity with
respect to NBP’s exclusive competences in the area of monetary policy, it is suggested that the
reference to monetary policy in this provision should be deleted.
75  Article 141h(2)(3) of the Law on banking, as amended by Article 23 of the draft law.
76  Article 101(1) of the Treaty and Article 21.1 of the Statute.
77  See paragraph 9(i) of ECB Opinion CON/2003/27 of 2 December 2003 at the request of the Austrian Federal Ministry of
Finance on a draft Federal law on the National Foundation for Research, Technology and Development.
78  Article 1(1)(b)(ii) of Council Regulation (EC) No 3603/93 of 13 December 1993 specifying the definitions for the
application of the prohibitions referred to in Articles 104 and 104b(1) of the Treaty (OJ L 332, 31.12.1993, p. 1).
79  See paragraph 6 of ECB Opinion CON/2005/1 of 3 February 2005 at the request of the Italian Ministry of Economic
Affairs and Finance on a draft law amending Law Decree No 7 of 25 January 1999, as converted by Law No 74 of
25 March 1999, concerning urgent provisions on Italian participation in the International Monetary Fund’s interventions
to confront severe financial crises of its member countries.
80  Article 101(2) of the Treaty and Articles 2 and 5 to 7 of Regulation (EC) No 3603/93.